transactions.  Such financial information has been prepared from, and should be read in conjunction with, the
historical audited financial statements of both the Company and PIR.

The following represents our unaudited condensed pro-forma financial results as if the Acquisition with PIR and the
Company had occurred as of January 1, 2012. Unaudited condensed pro-forma results are based upon accounting
estimates and judgments that we believe are reasonable. The condensed pro-forma results are not necessarily
indicative of the actual results of our operations had the acquisitions occurred at the beginning of the periods
presented, nor does it purport to represent the results of operations for future periods.

The unaudited consolidated balance sheets of Issuer Direct Corp as of September 30, 2013 included on Page F2 of this
Prospectus include the balances of both the Company and PIR, and therefore we have not included a separate
pro-forma balance sheet.

F-64

Edgar Filing: ISSUER DIRECT CORP - Form S-1/A

155

Issuer Direct Corporation and PIR
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013

(Numbers in 000's except per share
information)

Issuer Direct
Corp PIR Pro-Forma

Actual (a) Actual (b) Adjustments Pro-Forma
Income Statement
Revenues $ 5,238 $ 7,050 - $ 12,288
Cost of services 1,539 2,019 - 3,558
Gross profit 3,699 5,031 - 8,730
Operating costs and expenses:
General and administrative 1,406 3,418 (1,788 ) (1) 3,036
Sales and marketing 757 1,677 (113 ) (1) 2,321
Depreciation and amortization 211 513 236 (2) 960
Total operating costs and expenses 2,374 5,608 (1,665 ) 6,317
Operating income 1,325 (577 ) 1,665 2,413

Other income (expense):
Interest expense - cash (18 ) (468 ) 468 (3) (18 )
Interest expense - non cash (134 ) - (801 ) (4) (935 )
Management fee - 434 (434 ) (5) -
Gain on extinguishment of debt - 3,909 (3,909 ) (3) -
Loss on foreign currency exchange - (59 ) - (59 )
Total other income (expense) (152 ) 3,816 (4,676 ) (1,102 )
Net income (loss) from continuing operations,
before income taxes 1,173 3,239 (3,011 ) 1,401
Income tax expense (475 ) (362 ) 276 (6) (561 )
Net income (loss) from continuing operations 698 2,877 2,735 840
Discontinued operations - (191 ) (191 ) (7) -
Net Income (Loss) $ 698 $ 2,686 $ (2,544 ) $ 840

Net income per share - basic $ 0.36 $ 0.43
Net income per share - fully diluted $ 0.34 $ 0.41
Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding - basic 1,954,314 - - 1,954,314
Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding - fully diluted 2,056,995 - - 2,056,995

(a) Includes the results of Issuer Direct Corp, including the results of PIR from August 22, 2013 (the date of
Acquisition) through September 30, 2013.

(b)Includes the results of PIR from January 1, 2013 through August 21, 2013 (the date prior to the Acquisition).

See notes to unaudited pro forma financial information.

F-65

Edgar Filing: ISSUER DIRECT CORP - Form S-1/A

156

Edgar Filing: ISSUER DIRECT CORP - Form S-1/A

157

Issuer Direct Corporation and PIR
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement
For the Year Ended December 31, 2012

(Numbers in 000's except per share
information)

Issuer Direct
Corp PIR Pro-Forma

Actual Actual Adjustments Pro-Forma
Income Statement
Revenues $ 4,305 $ 13,682 $ - $ 17,987
Cost of services 1,501 3,776 - 5,277
Gross profit 2,804 9,906 - 12,710
Operating costs and expenses:
General and administrative 1,309 5,159 (1,937 ) (8) 4,531
Sales and marketing 800 3,938 (607 ) (8) 4,131
Depreciation and amortization 138 915 260 (9) 1,313
Total operating costs and expenses 2,247 10,012 (2,284 ) 9,975
Operating income 557 (106 ) 2,284 2,735

Other income (expense):
Interest expense - cash - (567 ) 542 (3) (25 )
Interest expense - non cash - - (1,250 ) (4) (1,250 )
Management fee - (646 ) 646 (5) -
Intangible asset and goodwill
impairment losses - (8,290 ) 8,290 (10) -
Loss on foreign currencty exchange - (71 ) - (71 )
Total other income (expense) - (9,574 ) 8,228 (1,346
Net income (loss) from continuing
operations, before income taxes 557 (9,680 ) 10,512 1,389
Income tax expense (251 ) 81 (386 ) (6) (556 )
Net income (loss) from continuing
operations 306 (9,599 ) 10,126 833
Discontinued operations - 20 (20 ) (7) -
Loss on sale of discontinued operations - (92 ) 92 (7) -
Net Income (Loss) $ 306 $ (9,671 ) $ 10,198 $ 833

Net income per share - basic $ 0.16 $ 0.44
Net income per share - fully diluted $ 0.15 $ 0.42
Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding – basic 1,902,921 - - 1,902,921
Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding - fully diluted 1,978,617 - - 1,978,617

See notes to unaudited pro forma financial information.

F-66

Edgar Filing: ISSUER DIRECT CORP - Form S-1/A

158

  Notes to unaudited pro forma financial information

(All numbers in 000’s except per share information)

(1) Eliminates salaries and severance of $1,192 for executives, board members, and employees whose positions